PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 03/06/2016 CRN: 16-015887

[, Det. Kurtis Anderson #5019

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on  03/05/2016 , at 5401 Winner Rd. in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, JACKSON Missouri, HAKEEM K. HARRIS B/M 11/22/1990
(County) (Namc of Offender(s) (Description of Identity)
committed one or more criminal offense(s).
RESIST ARREST, DWR

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 03/05/2016 at 1915 hours, Kansas City, Missouri Police Officers were conductmg surveillance on a Silver
Chevrolet Impala, bearing Missouri license plate AJ8UOE, that was parked on 8™ St., in between Brighton Ave.
and Denver Ave., Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. The Chevrolet was wanted by the Kansas City,
Missouri Police Department in connection with a kidnapping from earlier that day. The Officers observed the
Chevrolet drive eastbound on 8" St. Officer Truax and Officer Fugate followed the Chevrolet to 5401 Winner
Rd., where in pulled into the gas station parking lot. At that time, the Officers activated their emergency
equipment and conducted a felony car check on the Chevrolet.

The Officers gave verbal commands for the defendant and driver, HAKEEM K. HARRIS (B/M, 11/22/1990),
to exit the vehicle. The defendant squealed his tires and accelerated out of the parking lot onto 1 1" St. ata high
rate of speed. The defendant failed to yield to northbound traffic as he turned southbound on Hardesty. The
defendant drove into oncoming lanes of traffic to pass another motorist. The officers Eursued the defendant
using their emergency lights and sirens. The defendant ran the red traffic signal at 12% St. while driving in
oncoming lanes of traffic. The defendant continued southbound on Hardesty and again, drove in oncoming
lanes while he passed an ATA bus. The defendant ran the red traffic signal at Truman Rd. and collided with a
westbound vehicle. The collision caused a total of four vehicles to become involved and several people were
transported to area hospitals with non-life threatening injuries. The defendant was placed under arrest and
transported to a police facility.

A computer check revealed the defendant to have a suspended operator’s license through Missouri Department
of Revenue.

Printed Name Det. Kurtis Anderson #5019 Signature DLL. /Aﬂ&/ /Z pému_ £5 o/ §
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 03-06-2016 CRN: 16-15809

I, Detective Sarah Throckmorton #4991, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department, Domestic Violence Unit

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 03-05-2016 ,at 5506 E 39 St in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Hakeem K. Harris
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M, 11-22-1990, I committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 03-05-2016 at 1355 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
1521 Lawn Ave on a reported suspicious car and occupant armed with a gun. Upon arrival, Officers contacted
the victim, LAH, who stated her boyfriend, Hakeem K. Harris B/M 11-22-1990, has assaulted her and held her
against her will.

LAH stated the following: She was at her home in her bedroom when Harris came over demanding his gun.
She told him she didn’t have his gun. He began to search her bedroom demanding his gun. Harris grabbed her
around the neck with both hands and began to strangle her to the point her eyesight became blurred and she was
unable to breath. When he released his grip he hit her in the face. She grabbed her inhaler and used it to help her
breath. She suffers from asthma. Harris grabbed her again around her neck with both hands and began strangling
her. He let her go and went into another room. When he came back into her bedroom he had a large knife with a
red handle and black blade belonging to LAH. He put the knife to her throat and threatened to kill her if she
didn’t produce his gun. She pleaded with him and told him she would replace it if he would take her to her
mother’s house to get money. LAH stated Harris took her son’s TV and Playstation and put it into her vehicle.
He made her get into her vehicle, 2005 Chevy Impala VIN#2G1WF52EX59283298, and he drove off with her.
She stated they drove around for 30 minutes or more, stopped at a gas station near Independence Ave and Paseo
where he made her get out and pay for the gas. Harris had the knife at his right side the whole time in the car and
LAH stated she was scared to leave him because he had threatened to kill her son. He then took her to her
mother’s house at 1521 Lawn Ave Kansas City Missouri. Harris stayed in the vehicle and LAH walked up to her
mother’s house, went inside and called police. LAH stated Harris kept her against her will for approximately 2
hours.

Witness, ZAB, stated the following: LAH, her daughter, had called her and stated Harris was over at her
house “trippin”. She had gotten off the phone with LAH and tried to call her back several times but LAH
wouldn’t answer. ZAB got very worried and began calling family members. ZAB’s niece called LAH and spoke
with her. Her niece stated LAH kept saying the word “smurf” and LAH’s son advised them “smurf” is a code

Page 1 of 2
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 16-15809

word the family uses for “emergency” or means that person is in trouble. LAH finally showed up at ZAB’s house
with Harris. Harris stayed in the vehicle while LAH went inside her mother’s house pretending to get money
from her for Harris. ZAB handed LAH the phone to call the police. Harris began driving by the house a few
times until he finally left the area in LAH’s vehicle.

On 03-05-2016 at 1920 hours, Officers observed the 2005 Chevy Impala belonging to LAH. Harris got
into the vehicle and drove off. Officers initiated their lights and siren to stop Harris when he sped off at a high
rate of speed running 3 red traffic control signals and becoming involved in a collision with three other vehicles
at the third light. Harris was not injured. He was arrested and transported to Jackson County Detention Center
for questioning. Harris was read his Miranda Rights and agreed to speak with detectives. Harris denied having a
gun or attempting to get a gun. Harris denied strangling LAH, putting a knife to her throat and holding her
against her will. He admitted to taking LAH’s son’s TV and Playstation but stated he bought them. Harris
admitted the 2005 Chevy Impala was registered in LAH’s name but stated it is his vehicle. He stated LAH
couldn’t find her car keys so she asked him for a ride to her mother’s house. He stated they stopped at a gas
station on the way to her mother’s house at Independence Ave and Troost, however, LAH lives at 5506 E 39t
St and the gas station is geographically out of the way from LAH’s mother’s house at 1521 Lawn Ave.

Harris is a Missouri convicted felon for Robbery and Armed Criminal Action. Harris poses a threat to the
victim, her family members and the general public.

Printed Name  Det. Sarah Throckmorton #4991 Signature
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

Police# 16-015887
Prosecutor# 095430574
1616-CR
OCN# b2102844

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Hakeem K. Harris
4120 Troost Ave
Kansas City, MO 64110
DOB: 11/22/1990; Race/Sex: B/M;
SS#
Defendant.

Count I. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony Or Flight Thereafter/inflicting
Injury/terrorizing Victim (565.110-002Y19501099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the
class B felony of kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that
on or about March 5, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant unlawfull
conﬁne- without her consent for a substantial period, for the purpose of terrorizing

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed
fifteen (15) years.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the
felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in
that on or about March 5, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
committed the felony of kidnapping charged in Count One, all allegations of which are



incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of kidnapping by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous
instrument.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department
of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of
five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in
violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without
eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of
sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section
571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed
by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Resisting Arrest/detention/stop By Fleeing - Creating A Substantial Risk Of
Serious Injury/death To Any Person (575.150-002Y20054801.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information
and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the
class D felony of resisting a lawful stop, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 5, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri,
Carter Truax and Jared Fugate, law enforcement officers, were attempting to make a lawful stop
of a vehicle being operated by the defendant, and the defendant knew or reasonably should have
known that the officers were making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officers
from effecting the stop, resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officers, and the
defendant fled in such a manner that created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death
to other persons in that the defendant operated a motor vehicle on Hardesty at a high rate of
speed and collided with another motor vehicle after running a red light.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed four
(4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by
both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).

Count IV. Driving While Revoked/suspended - 1st Offense (302.321-003Y20115499.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 302.321, RSMo, committed the
unclassified misdemeanor of driving while license was suspended, punishable upon conviction



under Sections 302.321, 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about March 5, 2016, in the
county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant operated a motor vehicle on a highway, 5401
Winner Road, during a time when the defendant's operator's license was suspended under the
laws of this state, and acted with criminal negligence with respect to knowledge of the fact that
the defendant's operator's license was suspended.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached
statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find
the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by
law.



THE STATE OF MISSOURI
VS.
Hakeem K. Harris

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

Joseph R. Van Amburg (#64207)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St. 11th Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 881-3825
JRVanAmburg@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Kaurtis J. Anderson , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Jared Fugate, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Carter Truax, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Michael S. Vulje , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106





